County Notices Pursuant to A.R.S. § 49-112

COUNTY NOTICES PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 49-112

Because each county writes rules and regulations in its own unique style, County Notices published in the *Register* do not conform to the standards of the *Arizona Rulemaking Manual*. With the exception of minor formatting changes, the rules (including subsection labeling, spelling, grammar, and punctuation) are reproduced as submitted.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC INFORMATION

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Pima County Code

Title 17 - Air Quality Control

[M05-480]

1. Agency name: Pima County Department of Environmental Quality (PDEQ)

<u>2. The Title and its heading:</u> Pima County Code Title 17 – Air Quality Control
<u>Chapter and its heading:</u> PCC Chapter 17.12 – Permits and Permit Revisions

Section Numbers: PCC 17.12.08 – PCC 17.12.540

3. The public information relating to the listed sections:

PDEQ has revised the rulemaking schedule outlined in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking published in 11 AAR 3875, October 7, 2005. The new schedule is as follows:

<u>January 27, 2006</u> – Public comment period ends.

February 21, 2006 - Public hearing/oral proceeding before the Board of Supervisors.

4. Date, and location of public hearing:

Date: Tuesday, February 21, 2006

Location: Pima County Board of Supervisors Public Hearing Room

130 West Congress Street, First Floor

Tucson, Arizona 85701

5. Department Contact Information:

The name of the department personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rulemaking has also been revised. Please contact the following:

Name: Jennifer Gianelloni

Address: Pima County Department of Environmental Quality

150 West Congress Tucson, Arizona 85701

Telephone: (520) 740-3362 Fax: (520) 882-7709

E-mail: Jennifer.Gianelloni@deq.pima.gov